made with a small point-to-point separation along the horizontal x-axis without

contravening the 2.5D rule. The border distance 'r' between two points in the x-direction

was 500um. The point distance 'd' was 250um. The line distance 'a' in the y-direction

was 500um. One hundred and twenty one (121) indentations were made on a square

surface of 25 mm2 at the center of the specimen. This is illustrated in Figure 5.9. The

average of the hardness values obtained from these indentations for each alloy condition

was taken as the representative values for that particular condition.